

No. 19-1392

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

WHITNEY LIPSCOMB
Deputy Attorney General

PAUL E. BARNES
Counsel of Record

WILSON MINOR
Special Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 220

Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220

(601) 359-4072

pbarn@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

September 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court should review and resolve what test will guide lower courts’ analyses of abortion regulations.....	3
A. The Court’s <i>June Medical</i> decision holds that the governing test for reviewing abortion regulations is <i>Casey’s</i> “undue burden” standard.....	3
B. The circuits have divided over <i>June Medical’s</i> meaning and the test that decision instructs lower courts to follow.....	5
II. The Court should also grant certiorari to resolve the contradictions in its own decisions over use of “viability” as a bright line for measuring abortion regulations ..	7
A. An inflexible viability standard conflicts with this Court’s recognition that States have legitimate interests throughout pregnancy.....	8
B. <i>Casey’s</i> “undue burden” standard should apply to all abortion regulations.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. United States FDA</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122017 (D. Md. July 13, 2020)	1, 7
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 4557687 (8th Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	1, 5, 6
<i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Ruso</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D.Pa.1990)	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	2, 8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 26378 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
